

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT**

COMMITTEE TO BAN FRACKING IN
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

Supreme Court Case # 161453

v

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendant.

Matthew Erard (P81091)
LAW OFFICE OF
MATTHEW S. ERARD, PLLC
Counsel for Plaintiff
400 Bagley St #939
Detroit, MI 48226
248.765.1605
mserard@gmail.com

This action challenges the constitutionality
of a state statute.

Ellis Boal (P10913)
Counsel for Plaintiff
9330 Woods Road
Charlevoix, MI 49720
231-547-2626
ellisboal@voyager.net

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RECEIVED by MSC 6/27/2020 12:55:29 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

Argument.....2

 I. Defendant has a Clear Legal Duty to Act in Accordance with the
 Constitution and Determination of this Court.....2

 II. MCL 168.472a is Unconstitutional as Applied to Statutory
 Initiatives Under Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....5

Request for Relief.....11

RECEIVED by MSC 6/27/2020 12:55:29 AM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auto Club of Michigan Comm for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State, 440 Mich 1209 (1992).....3

Auto Club of Michigan Comm for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand), 195 Mich App 613 (1992).....3

Berdy v Buffa, 504 Mich 876 (2019).....3, 4

Bingo Coalition for Charity--Not Politics v Bd of State Canvassers, 215 Mich App 405 (1996).....3

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 324 Mich. App. 561 (2018).....4

Comm to Ban Fracking in Mich v Dir of Elections, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 14, 2017 (Docket No. 334480), 2017 Mich. App. LEXIS 405.....3

Consumers Power Co v Attorney Gen, 426 Mich 1 (1986).....6-8

Hamilton v Secretary State, 221 Mich 541 (1923).....7, 9

League of Women Voters v Secretary of State, __ Mich App __ (2020), 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 709.....8

Newsome v Bd of State Canvassers, 69 Mich App 725 (1976).....3

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 384 Mich 461 (1971).....3, 5-7

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 24 Mich App 711 (1970).....6, 8, 11

Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188 (1985).....10-11

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 4.....4, 6-7
Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....passim
Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... 6
Const 1908, art 17, § 2.....7

Statutes

MCL 168.472.....7
MCL 168.472a.....passim
MCL 168.475(1).....1
MCL 168.476(1).....8
MCL 168.479.....2-4
MCL 168.482.....8
MCL 168.482e.....8
MCL 168.509o.....8
MCL 168.509q.....8
MCL 168.542.....9

Public Acts

1994 PA 441.....8

2016 PA 142.....2

Other Authorities

Mich Dep’t of State, Bureau of Elections, *Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan Preliminary Staff Report* (Updated June 3, 2020) (Compl. Exhibit B).....1

Mich Dep’t of State, *Sponsoring a Statewide Initiative, Referendum, or Constitutional Amendment Petition* (June 11, 2019), available at < <https://perma.cc/4NW2-4UHM> > (accessed today).....10

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....1

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....1
